

Dr. D. Y. PATIL EDUCATIONAL FEDERATION Dr. D. Y. Patil Institute of Management and Entrepreneur Development Approved by AICTE, Affiliated to SPPU Pune

Address: - Sr. No. 27/A/1/2C, Near Talegaon Railway Station, Towards HP Service Station, Varale, Talegaon, Pune, Maharashtra 410507. **Website:** dypatilef.com. dypatilimed.com **E- mail**- director.dypimed@dypatilef.com

Dr. D. Y. Patil Founder Dr. D Y Patil Group

Dr. Sushant PatilPresident

Dr. Priyanka A. Singh

Director

Decentralization & Participative Decisions:

The governance of the institute includes both centralized and decentralized decisions. In various situations, the governance supports decentralization and encourages participation in Governance and accomplishing Perspective Plan.

Participation & Decentralization: Subject allocation, assigning of Academic Roles, planning and conducting Extra and co-curricular activities, Involvement in various clubs, committees and cells.

Class Coordinators- Each section has a separate faculty coordinator. The faculty coordinator looks after regular lecture of students, addressing any problem of students relating to academics etc. Also addressing personal problems of students through counselling and if any problem remains unsolved he/she responds to the higher level.

Faculty Coordinators for Various Activity- The institute time to time organizes various activities for the students. Each activity is coordinated by a faculty. These coordinators are empowered to handle financial and administrative execution of the events. They are supported by committees comprising of faculty, staff and students in most cases.

Committees- The institute has committees comprising of faculty, staff and students for activities. These committees meet regularly and are authorized to recommend course of action to the Director on matter needed for better functioning of the institute.

Student Council- The Student council comprises of President, Vice President, Secretary, placements, sports, cultural, treasurer etc.. The council is nominated every year for initiating, organizing and executing all student related activities. The student council performs various activities under the supervision of faculty mentors.







Dr. D. Y. PATIL EDUCATIONAL FEDERATION Dr. D. Y. Patil Institute of Management and Entrepreneur Development Approved by AICTE, Affiliated to SPPU Pune

Address: - Sr. No. 27/A/1/2C, Near Talegaon Railway Station, Towards HP Service Station, Varale, Talegaon, Pune, Maharashtra 410507. **Website:** dypatilef.com. dypatilimed.com **E- mail**- director.dypimed@dypatilef.com

Dr. D. Y. Patil Founder Dr. D Y Patil Group

Dr. Sushant Patil
President

Dr. Priyanka A. Singh

Director

Placement Cell- The institute has Training and Placement Cell headed by Training and Placement Officer, faculty coordinator and Soft Skill Trainer. The placement cell also comprises of students who are nominated to become placement coordinators. The placement officer manages the entire placement process.

The institutional governance and leadership are in accordance with the vision and mission of the Institution and it is visible in various institutional practices

The institute's governance and all other practices are based on the vision and mission of the institute. As per the guidance of the governing body, each member ensures that each practice must be aligned with the vision and mission of the institute to ensure effective Governance.

Vision:

"Achieving excellence through value-based quality education in a continual learning" environment.

Mission:

To impart quality education through an effective teaching-learning process. To nurture and maintain an environment of academic excellence, research, innovations and entrepreneurship through a strong industry interface.

Institutional governance and leadership are by the vision and mission of the Institution and it is visible in various institutional practices in the following ways:

The institute always strives to provide **value-based quality education** through planning, using technology, providing infrastructure, and a strong monitoring system.







Dr. D. Y. PATIL EDUCATIONAL FEDERATION Dr. D. Y. Patil Institute of Management and Entrepreneur Development Approved by AICTE, Affiliated to SPPU Pune

Address: - Sr. No. 27/A/1/2C, Near Talegaon Railway Station, Towards HP Service Station, Varale, Talegaon, Pune, Maharashtra 410507. **Website:** dypatilef.com. dypatilimed.com **E- mail**- director.dypimed@dypatilef.com

Dr. D. Y. Patil Founder Dr. D Y Patil Group

Dr. Sushant PatilPresident

Dr. Priyanka A. Singh

Director

The institute Ecosystem is developed to create and support a continual learning environment not only for students but also the staff members employing a state-of-the-art library, Swayam awareness program, arranging FDPs and other student training programs, tangible rewards for good research of faculty members etc

The institute ensures an **effective teaching-learning process** through a defined process and Digital monitoring. It starts with planning like Academic calendar, Timetable, Course plan, Academic files etc. The implementation of the same is ensured by MIS and its feedback. The institute has separate active cells for **Research ED and innovations**. ED cells arrange sessions and conduct activities to instil the spirit of entrepreneurship among students. Research cell encourages research activities and engages in developing a conducive environment for research.

The institute takes advantage of being located near two of the big MIDCs namely Talegaon and Chakan. The institute conducts various guest lectures and encourages placement activities through **Industry Interface**.



DIRECTOR
DR.D.Y.P.I.M.E.D.
Vara'e Mayal Pune 410 507